Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	1 - 2008	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCEUnited States Patent and Trademark Office
		Т
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 1034	83507	ocuments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Arni Thor INGIMUNDARSON and Palmi EINARSSON	Name: Ossur hf	dress of receiving party(ies)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ N 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 02/07/2008 and 02/07/2008 ✓ Assignment Merger	Street Address:	Grjothals 5
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Reykjavik	
☐ Joint Research Agreement ☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State:	Zip: <u>110</u>
Other		& address(es) attached? Yes No
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number	No of applications and patents
Name:Bacon & Thomas, PLLC	involved: 1	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: 4th Floor	Authorized to	o be charged by credit card o be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 625 Slaters Lane	Enclosed	ed (government interest not affecting title)
City: Alexandria	8. Payment Info	rmation
State: <u>VA</u> Zip: <u>22314-1176</u>	a. Credit Card	Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>703-683-0500</u> Fax Number: <u>703-683-1080</u>	ŀ	count Number <u>02-0200</u>
Email Address: mail@baconthomas.com		User Name Bacon & Thomas, PLLC
	sel_	February 12, 2008
Signature JUSTIN J. CASSELL		Date al number of pages including cover eet, attachments, and documents:

PATENT REEL: 020545 FRAME: 0480 Attorney Dkt: ING13024/JJC

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (we), Arni Thor INGIMUNDARSON and Palmi EINARSSON

whose post office address(es) appear(s) below, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is(are) the owner of certain new and useful improvements in ORTHOPEDIC BRACE INCLUDING A PROTECTOR ASSEMBLY

(hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was

cercuted on even date herewith
executed on:

Serial No:
cstablished by PCT International Patent Application No:

WHEREAS, Ossur hf

whose post office address is Grjothals 5, 110 Reykjavik, ICELAND

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and recissue of said application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to the said INVENTION throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said INVENTION.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for said INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR's obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR's executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Bacon & Thomas, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Name	Address
Arni Thor INGIMUNDARSON	12 Elmhurst Street
Where Signed Troffritt Ranch, CA	Ladera Ranch CA 92694
Date 2/4/5	Signature B. Pargol
St	
	(Notarization preferred but not required)
Before me personally appeared said, 20	and acknowledged this instrument to be his (her) free act and deed
	Notary Public My Commission Expires:

2 Continued on Next Page

5:PRODUCERYEKUNGI30Z4ASSIGNMENT DOC

Attorney Dkt: INGI3024/JJC

ASSIGNMENT PAGE 2

Assignor Name	Address
Polmi EINARSSON	27579 Via Montoya San Juan Capistrano CA 92675
Where Signed Foo M. 21 Rassch, LA	
Daie 2/7/8	Signature Pohn Comments
\$\$.	(Notorization preferred but not required)
Before me personally appeared said, 20	and acknowledged this instrument to be his (her) free act and deed
	Natary Public
My Contrission Expires:	

S.PRODUCERUEKINGINERANSSIGNMENT DOC

PATENT REEL: 020545 FRAME: 0482

RECORDED: 02/12/2008